

6.3.2024

A9-0068/1

**Amendment 1**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph -1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1. Takes the view that the European Union budget should promote public investment by supporting productive and strategic sectors, public services, the creation of jobs with rights, action to tackle poverty, social exclusion and inequalities, the protection of the environment and full use of the potential of individual countries and regions, together with the pursuit of external relations rooted in solidarity, cooperation, mutual respect and peace;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/2

**Amendment 2**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph -1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1a. Calls for the EU budget to be  
ramped up in an effort to tackle the socio-  
economic plight that peoples and Member  
States are facing, which has been  
compounded by, among other aspects, the  
spiralling cost of living;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/3

**Amendment 3**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph -1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1b. Calls, further, for the budget's  
redistributive function to be stepped up,  
providing support for efforts to achieve  
real convergence in economic and social  
progress between Member States;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/4

**Amendment 4**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph -1 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1c. Considers that, in the current circumstances, the main objectives to be pursued by mobilising funds from the EU budget should be: fostering proper employment and the creation of jobs with rights, combating poverty and social exclusion, furthering investment in productive and strategic sectors, promoting the sovereignty of Member States, particularly food and energy, protecting the environment and biodiversity, and supporting the reception and integration of all refugees and migrants;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/5

**Amendment 5**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Considering the spiralling cost of living and its marked impact on workers and their families, rising inequalities and social injustices, rocketing poverty and social deprivation levels, the amount allocated ESF+ needs to be ramped up to help to address these problems.***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/6

**Amendment 6**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12b. Calls for the requisite amounts to be made available, whether by bolstering existing instruments and/or by establishing new instruments, with a view to supporting Member States in their efforts to invest and provide affordable public housing, thus helping to protect the fundamental right to decent, high-quality and accessible housing for all;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/7

**Amendment 7**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**24a. Calls on the Commission to support the Member States in preventing and combating violence in its many forms and root causes and, at the same time, to adopt specific measures for each of its aspects, while safeguarding the balance of rights between men and women in all spheres of life: the right to physical and moral integrity, the right to legal protection and access to the courts to defend their rights; calls on the Commission to help the Member States to ramp up free, high-quality public health services, particularly services concerning sexual and reproductive rights and support for women victims of violence, and also by increasing the number of shelters and places, with specialised support for women with different nationalities and in a range of languages; takes the view, in this connection, that the financial envelope for the Daphne programme must be stepped up; takes the view that it is equally important to step up the financial envelope for the European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE);**

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/8

**Amendment 8**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***26a. Calls for programmes supporting culture to be stepped up and for new budget lines to be established that protect and promote cultural diversity and boost and democratise artistic creation and enjoyment, along with access to culture;***

Or. pt



6.3.2024

A9-0068/9

**Amendment 9**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***26b. Calls for a genuine commitment to achieving the principle of multilingualism; calls strongly, in that connection, for increased funding for the translation and interpretation services of the institutions of the European Union, in particular, the European Parliament, ensuring that workers in those services are employed in-house and on a permanent basis at the EU institutions;***

Or. pt

6.3.2024

A9-0068/10

**Amendment 10**

**João Pimenta Lopes, Sandra Pereira, Manu Pineda**

on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the preparation of the 2025 budget, Section III – Commission  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***26c. Rejects the increase in the budget allocations for militarisation, specifically, for arms, infrastructure, capacity and military mobility; rejects the ongoing growing militarisation of the EU; calls strongly for funds from the EU budget for external action (with the exception of official development aid), border surveillance and externalisation, militarisation and security communitisation programmes to be reallocated to help Member States to improve the economic and social state of affairs on the basis of the principle of economic and social cohesion, i.e. with a view to achieving convergence in economic and social progress;***

Or. pt